

JAN 22 2010

No. 09-625

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LFP PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, DBA HUSTLER MAGAZINE,
Petitioner,

v.

MAUREEN TOFFOLONI, AS ADMINISTRATOR AND PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF NANCY E. BENOIT,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE M. CHURCH
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
10 LIGHT STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
(410) 385-3839
gchurch@milesstockbridge.com

RICHARD P. DECKER
Counsel of Record
HALLMAN & WINGATE, LLC
SUITE 210
166 ANDERSON STREET
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30060
(404) 588-2530
RDecker@hallmanwingate.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 22, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION/COUNTER STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENTS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. None of the Criteria of Supreme Court Rule 10 Have Been Asserted in the Petition and None Apply	5
A. Notwithstanding Suggestions by Hustler and <i>Amici</i> , There Are No Conflicting United States Courts of Appeal Decisions Regarding the Questions Posed by Petitioner Nor Is the Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court	8
i) The Cases Cited by Hustler Do Not Cede the Determination of Newsworthiness to the Publisher. .	10
ii) There Is No Split Among the Circuits Over How Newsworthiness Is Determined.	16
iii) The Court Ordinarily Will Not Grant a Petition to Correct Errors of Fact or a Misapplication of the Law.	21

PAGE

II. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Applied Georgia Tort Law to the Particular Facts Alleged in the Complaint. 23

 A. Georgia Law Recognizes Where Published Matters Are Utilized for Commercial Purposes Without Consent or Compensation to the Owner, a Right of Action Exists Unless the Newsworthiness Exception Applies. 23

 B. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Performed a Factual Analysis in Determining, Under the Facts Alleged, That Hustler’s Publication of Decades-Old Nude Photographs of Nancy Benoit Was Not a Matter of Legitimate Public Concern. 26

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX

 Appendix A: Excerpt from March, 2008 edition of *Hustler* Magazine (the cover, index, and photo spread) 1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE****CASES**

<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, LLC</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)	16, 20
<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	16, 18, 19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	15
<i>Cabaniss v. Hipsley</i> , 114 Ga. App. 367, 151 S.E.2d 496 (1966)	23
<i>Cinel v. Cinnick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	15
<i>Douglass v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Harper & Rowe Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	10, 11, 13
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	22, 23

PAGE

<i>Lowe v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2007)	10, 16, 17
<i>Martin Luther King, Jr. Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc.</i> <i>v. Am. Heritage Prods., Inc.</i> , 250 Ga. 135, 296 S.E. 2d 697 (1982)	24, 25, 26
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	10, 12
<i>Ross v. Midwest Communications, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989)	16, 17, 18
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	10, 11, 12
<i>Titan Sports, Inc. v. Comics World Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1989)	9, 25
<i>Toffoloni v. LFP Publishing</i> , 572 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	22
<i>Waters v. Fleetwood</i> , 212 Ga. 161, 91 S.E.2d 344 (1956)	19, 26
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	14, 29

PAGE**STATUTES AND RULES**Sup. Ct. R. 10 *passim*

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652D 17, 20, 28

JUSTICE HARLAN, *Manning the Dikes*, 13 RECORD
OF THE NYC BAR ASS'N. 541 (1958) 6WILLIAM J. BRENNAN, JR., *The National Court of
Appeals: Another Dissent*, 40 U. Chi. L. Rev. 473
(1973) 7CHIEF JUSTICE REHNQUIST, *The Supreme Court –
How It Was, How It Is* (1987) 8*Supreme Court Practice* § 4.14 (9th Ed. 2007) . . . 22
